

REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS, 2017

PUBLIC FINANCE & REVENUE

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PROCEDURE) ORDINANCE, 20191

Ordinance 8 of 2019 In force 13 December 2019

No subsidiary legislation has been issued under this Ordinance

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PROCEDURE) ORDINANCE, 2019

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Quorum
- 4. Casting Vote

AN ORDINANCE to further make provision for the procedures under which the Public Accounts Committee will operate pursuant to section 69(6) of the St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha constitution order 2009.

Short title

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Public Accounts Committee (Procedure) Ordinance, 2019.

Interpretation

2. In this Ordinance, unless the context otherwise indicates—
"chairman" means the chairman under section 69(1)(a) of the St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution Order 2009;

"member" means a person appointed under section 69 (1) of the St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution Order 2009 except the chairman; and

"Public Accounts Committee" has the same meaning as that provided in the St Helena,

¹ Under section 10 of the Revised Edition of the Laws Ordinance, 1999 this text is authoritative and is the sole authentic edition in respect of the law contained in it as at 13 December 2019.

Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution Order 2009.

Quorum

- 3. (1) The quorum of the Public Accounts Committee must consist of—
- (a) the chairman; and
- (b) any other two members.
- (2) No decision with respect to the business of the Public Accounts Committee is to be made unless a quorum is in attendance.

Casting Vote

4. If for any reason, the chairman and members are required to vote to make a decision with respect to the business of the Public Accounts Committee, the chairman shall have a casting vote if the votes are evenly divided.